

K.C.P. SUGAR AND INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LTD.

Regd. Office: "Ramakrishna Buildings", Post Box No: 727, No.239 (Old No.183), Anna Salai, Chennai – 600 006. Ph: 044 2855 5171 to 5176 Fax: 044 2854 6617 E-mail: general@kcpsugar.com, finance@kcpsugar.com

CIN-L15421TN1995PLC033198

26th August 2024

BSE Limited,Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai-400001.

Scrip Code: 533192

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.,

Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Bandra – Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051.

Symbol: KCPSUGIND

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: CARE- Reaffirmed Credit Ratings for Bank Facilities & Fixed Deposit

Pursuant to Regulation 30(2) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we hereby submit that the Credit Rating which have been re-affirmed by the CARE Rating Limited in the manner as follows:

Facilities	ilities Rated Value Ratings (Rs. in Crores)		Rating Action
Long Term Bank Facilities	73.77 (Reduced from 98.91)	CARE A-; Stable	Reaffirmed
Long Term / Short Term Bank Facilities			Reaffirmed
Short Term Bank Facilities	54.09 (Enhanced from 39.09)	CARE A2+	Reaffirmed
Fixed Deposit	91.22	CARE A-; Stable	Reaffirmed

The Credit Rating affirmations as above are enclosed for your reference.

This is for your information and records.

Thanking you,

Yours Truly,

For K.C.P. Sugar and Industries Corporation Ltd.

T. Karthik Narayanan Company Secretary

Leading Manufactures of Premium Grade Sugars, Rectified Spirit, Anhydrous Alcohol, Extraneutral Alcohol, Co2, Calcium Lactate, Bio-Fertilizers, Bio-Compost and Mycorrhiza Inoculum, Quality Fabricators of Heavy Industrial Machineries

Factories at - Vuyyru, Krishna Dist., A.P. – 521 165. Tel: 08676 232001 Fax: 08676 232640

- Lakshmipuram, Krishna Dist., A.P. – 521 131. Tel: 08671 222046 Fax: 08671 222640

Engineering Division - Trichy Tamil Nadu - 620 015. Tel: 0431 2501201

Website: www.kcpsugar.com



K.C.P. Sugar and Industries Corporation Limited

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long-term bank facilities	73.77 (Reduced from 98.91)	CARE A-; Stable	Reaffirmed
Long-term / Short-term bank facilities	30.00	CARE A-; Stable / CARE A2+	Reaffirmed
Short-term bank facilities	54.09 (Enhanced from 39.09)	CARE A2+	Reaffirmed
Fixed deposit	91.22	CARE A-; Stable	Reaffirmed

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

Rationale and key rating drivers

Ratings assigned to bank facilities and fixed deposits of K.C.P. Sugar and Industries Corporation Limited (KCP) derive strength from the established track record of KCP for eight decades in the sugar industry, integrated nature of its operations consisting of distillery and cogeneration. Ratings also derive strength from comfortable capital structure and adequate liquidity profile marked by sizeable investments in mutual funds and equities.

Ratings are constrained by lower cane availability and lower recovery rate of sugar cane in its command area affecting profitability margin. Ratings also factor in susceptibility of revenues and profitability to demand-supply dynamics, cyclical and regulated nature of the sugar industry in terms of command area and plant location.

Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions Positive factors

- Increase in the registered cane area and effective utilisation of capacity leading to improvement in operational performance on a sustained basis.
- Generating profit from operations on a sustained basis.

Negative factors

- Debt funded capex, resulting in net term debt/equity >0.3x on a sustained basis.
- Declining cane crushed/cane availability on a sustained basis leading to lower capacity utilisation.

Analytical approach: Standalone

Outlook: Stable

CARE Ratings Limited (CARE Ratings) believes that the company would maintain its risk profile, considering comfortable capital structure and adequate liquidity.

Detailed description of key rating drivers:

Established track record of KCP in sugar industry and integrated operations

KCP has an established track record of over eight decades in the sugar industry. KCP currently owns and operates an integrated sugar complex at Vuyyuru, Andhra Pradesh (AP) (Unit I), which is in the fertile Krishna River delta region. The unit has a crushing capacity of 7,500 tonnes of cane crushed per day (TCD), distillery capacity of 50 KLPD) and co-generation facility of 15 megawatt (MW). The unit also has a chemical division with facility to manufacture pharma grade calcium lactate, carbon dioxide (by-product of distillery division) and bio-tech division with facility to manufacture bio-fertiliser and bio-compost production facility.

1

¹Complete definition of the ratings assigned are available at www.careedge.in, and other CARE Ratings Ltd.'s publications.



In FY20, the company closed its operations at Unit II at Lakshmipuram (4,000 TCD) which was in proximity (~40 Km) to Unit I as there has been a steady decline in availability of cane and cane available from this unit is being diverted and crushed in Unit I. Further, in FY23, the company sold its plant and machinery of Unit II and set up a black gram (urad dal) processing unit utilising the infrastructure of Unit II.

Strong relationship with farmers

The company's sugar command area is situated in Krishna, AP, which has high fertility, irrigated by Krishna River water through canals. In last few years, farmers in the district are preferring cultivation of alternate cash crops like paddy, black gram, vegetables, and pulses among others. Fertile region of Krishna Delta with presence of developed irrigation systems provides conducive environment for growth of alternate crops. Though there is decrease in cane cultivation, black gram cultivation has been consistent and increasing with the region contributing $\sim 30\%$ of AP's total black gram production. KCP enjoys a strong relationship with farmers due to long standing presence in the region facilitating them in procuring cane and black gram with ease.

Diversifying operations to other business segments

In February 2023, the company started processing black gram (Urad dhal) with installed capacity 22,000 MT. Capex for setting up this plant was ~ 8 crore and got funded through internal accruals. Revenue contribution from this division was ≈ 11.5 crore and ≈ 16 crore in FY24 and Q1 FY25, respectively. Revenue from this division is expected to increase in coming years with scaling up of operations. Revenue contribution from engineering division has increased from ≈ 9.10 crore in FY23 to ≈ 12.19 crore in FY24. The company in long run expects to diversify itself across black gram (Urad dal) processing, engineering and chemicals manufacturing.

Continuous improvement in capital structure

The company's overall gearing stood improved at 0.41x as on March 31, 2024 (PY: 0.60x). Overall debt stood at ₹152.17 crore as on March 31, 2024, of which ₹3.85 crore is term loan, fixed deposits is ₹61.08 crore and rest are working capital borrowings. Cash and investments (including investment in mutual funds and equity investments) stood at ₹260.22 crore as on March 31, 2024. Of the equity investments of ₹183.80 crore as on March 31, 2024, ₹72.20 crore is lien marked towards working capital borrowings. The company is net debt negative as on March 31, 2024.

In FY23, the company sold the plant and machineries of Lakshmipuram Unit II. Profits from sale of this asset is recognised in phased tranches aligning to disposal/receipt schedule and for March 2023, profit of ₹16.73 crore, for March 2024 ₹8.04, respectively was recognised. Non-operating income was ₹62.53 crore in FY24, which majorly constitutes ₹48.19 crore of gain relating to fair value of equity investments.

With no major debt funded capex for the near term, the capital structure is expected to be comfortable for the medium term.

Lower cane recovery rate affecting operating margins

Sugar business over the last few years has not been profitable due to lower cane availability and lower recover rates in the Krishna belt. In FY24, cane crushing was lower at 4.4 lakh MT (PY: 4.7 lakh MT) and the recovery rate also decreased to 8.50% from 9.02% in FY23. However, KCP registered a 31.82% growth in total operating income (TOI) due to higher realisation and liquidation of inventory. With improved overhead absorption, profit before interest, lease rentals, depreciation, and taxation (PBILDT) margin improved from -1.78% in FY23 to 3.97% in FY24. To improve overall profitability margins on sustainable basis, the company is diversifying in other non-sugar businesses.

Cyclical and regulated nature of sugar business

The industry is cyclical and is vulnerable to government policies for different reasons, such as its importance in wholesale price index (WPI) as it classifies as an essential commodity. Government on its part resorts to regulations like fixing raw material prices in the form of state advised prices (SAP) and fair and remunerative prices (FRP). These factors impact sugarcane's cultivation patterns in the country, and thus, affect profitability of sugar companies



Liquidity: Strong

In the absence of major capex and plough back of profits over the years, the company's liquidity position remains strong. The company has strong liquidity position with cash and investments of ₹260.22 crore as on March 31, 2024. Average working capital utilisation for the last 12 months ended May 2024 is ~45% leaving headroom for meeting additional working capital requirements for other than sugar segments. Current ratio stood at 1.89x as on March 31, 2024, as against 1.75x as on March 31, 2023. The company has repayment of term debt of ₹3.85 crore and fixed deposit (FD) maturity of ₹22.69 crore in FY25.

Applicable criteria

Definition of Default
Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities
Rating Outlook and Rating Watch

Manufacturing Companies

Sugar

Financial Ratios - Non financial Sector

Short Term Instruments

About the company and industry

Industry classification

Macro-economic indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic industry
Fast moving consumer	Fast moving consumer	Agricultural food and	Sugar
goods	goods	other products	

KCP is part of the KCP group. K.C.P. Limited (KCPL), the group's flagship company was promoted by late V Ramakrishna in 1941. Over the years, KCPL diversified into different industries including cement, and engineering, apart from sugar. In 1995, KCP was formed under the leadership of late V M Rao to take over sugar mills and KCPL's workshop.

KCP presently owns and operates sugar mill at Vuyyuru, AP with an aggregate capacity of 7,500 TCD, distillery capacity of 50 KLPD and incidental co-generation capacity of 15 MW. It also has facility to manufacture 500 Tonnes Per Annum (TPA) pharma grade calcium lactate, 60 TPA carbon dioxide, 1,200 TPA Bio-fertiliser and 1400 TPA Mycorrizha. In February 2023, it added to cart another new vertical black gram (Urad dal) processing plant with capacity to process 22,000 metric tonne per annum (MTPA).

Financial performance

₹crore

For the period ended / as on March 31,	2022	2023	2024	Q1 FY25
	(12m, A)	(12, A)	(12, A)	(3M, UA)
Working Results				
Net Sales	270.87	221.93	292.54	65.75
Total Operating income	271.10	221.93	292.54	65.75
PBILDT	14.72	-3.94	11.63	3.08
Interest	19.16	13.61	10.51	2.93
Depreciation	4.76	4.98	5.27	0.64
PBT	-3.01	42.19	58.38	45.59
PAT (after deferred tax)	-1.72	49.54	56.26	43.26
Gross Cash Accruals	2.18	63.73	68.79	43.90
<u>Financial Position</u>				
Equity Capital	11.34	11.34	11.34	



For the period ended / as on March 31,	2022	2023	2024	Q1 FY25
	(12m, A)	(12, A)	(12, A)	(3M, UA)
Networth	267.26	315.36	369.72	
Total capital employed	451.62	508.54	533.34	
Key Ratios				
Growth				
Growth in Total income (%)	-9.52	-18.14	31.82	
Growth in PAT (after deferred tax) (%)	-108.98	-2981.38	13.56	
Profitability				
PBILDT/Total Op. income (%)	5.43	-1.78	3.97	4.68
PAT (after deferred tax)/ Total income (%)	-0.63	22.32	19.23	65.79
ROCE (%)	3.23	15.07	14.83	
Solvency				
Debt Equity ratio (times)	0.41	0.25	0.18	
Overall gearing ratio(times)	0.71	0.60	0.41	
Interest coverage(times)	0.77	-0.29	1.11	1.05
Term debt/Gross cash accruals (years)	50.00	1.22	0.94	
Total debt/Gross cash accruals (years)	87.10	2.97	2.21	
Liquidity				
Current ratio (times)	1.88	1.75	1.89	
Quick ratio (times)	0.63	0.58	0.63	
Turnover				
Average collection period (days)	27	17	12	
Average inventory (days)	314	324	257	
Average creditors (days)	13	15	12	

A: Audited UA: Unaudited; Note: these are latest available financial results

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: Not applicable

Rating history for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

Details of rated facilities: Please refer Annexure-3

Complexity level of various instruments rated: Annexure 4

Covenants of rated instrument / facility: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instruments/facilities is given in Annexure-5



Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance (DD-MM- YYYY)	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date (DD- MM-YYYY)	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned along with Rating Outlook
Fixed Deposit		-	-	Up to three years	91.22	CARE A-; Stable
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit		-	-	-	71.20	CARE A-; Stable
Fund-based - LT/ ST- Working Capital Demand loan		-	-	-	30.00	CARE A-; Stable / CARE A2+
Fund-based - ST-Working Capital Demand loan		-	-	-	50.00	CARE A2+
Non-fund- based - ST- Bank Guarantee		-	-	-	4.09	CARE A2+
Term Loan- Long Term		-	-	31-10-2024	2.57	CARE A-; Stable

Annexure-2: Rating history of last three years

		Current Ratings			Rating History			
Sr. Name of the No Instrument/Ba . nk Facilities e			Amount Outstandin g (₹ crore)	Ratin g	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigne d in 2024- 2025	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigne d in 2023- 2024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022- 2023	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigne d in 2021- 2022
1	Fund-based - LT- Cash Credit	LT	71.20	CARE A-; Stable	-	1)CARE A-; Stable (22-Aug- 23)	1)CARE A-; Negative (12-Sep- 22)	1)CARE A-; Negative (13-Oct- 21) 2)CARE A-; Negative (20-Aug- 21)
2	Non-fund-based - ST-Bank Guarantee	ST	4.09	CARE A2+	-	1)CARE A2+ (22-Aug- 23)	1)CARE A2+ (12-Sep- 22)	1)CARE A2+ (13-Oct- 21)



			T		T	T	ı	1 -
								2)CARE A2+ (20-Aug- 21)
3	3 Fixed Deposit LT 91.22	CARE A-; Stable	-	1)CARE A-; Stable (22-Aug-	1)CARE A-; Negative (12-Sep- 22)	1)CARE A- (FD); Negative (13-Oct- 21)		
						23)	2)CARE A-; Negative (22-Jun-22)	A- (FD); Negative (20-Aug- 21)
4	Term Loan-Long	LT	2.57	CARE A-;	-	1)CARE A-; Stable	1)CARE A-; Negative	1)CARE A-; Negative (13-Oct- 21)
	Term			Stable		(22-Aug- 23)	(12-Sep- 22)	2)CARE A-; Negative (20-Aug- 21)
5	Fund-based - ST- Working Capital	ST	-	-	-	-	1)Withdraw n (12-Sep-	1)CARE A2+ (13-Oct- 21)
	Limits						22)	2)CARE A2+ (20-Aug- 21)
6	Fund-based - LT/ ST-Working Capital Demand loan	LT/S T	30.00	CARE A-; Stable / CARE A2+	-	1)CARE A-; Stable / CARE A2+ (22-Aug- 23)	1)CARE A-; Negative / CARE A2+ (12-Sep- 22)	1)CARE A-; Negative / CARE A2+ (13-Oct- 21)
7	Fund-based - ST- Working Capital Demand loan	ST	50.00	CARE A2+	-	1)CARE A2+ (22-Aug- 23)	1)CARE A2+ (12-Sep- 22)	-

LT: Long term; ST: Short term; LT/ST: Long term/Short term

Annexure-3: Details of Rated Facilities

- 1. Long-term facilities
- 1.A. Term loans



Sr. No.	Name of Bank / Lender	Rated Amount (₹crore)	Debt Repayment Terms
1.	Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd.	2.57	Repayment in sixteen equal quarterly instalments with one-year moratorium from date of disbursement.
	Total	2.57	

1.B. Fund-based limits

Sr. No.	Name of Bank / Lender	Rated Amount (₹crore)	Remarks
1.	State Bank of India	30.00	Cash Credit
2.	ICICI Bank Ltd.	25.00	Cash Credit/Working Capital Demand Loan
3.	Axis Bank Ltd.	16.20	Cash Credit/Working Capital Demand Loan
	Total	71.20	

Total Long-term facilities: ₹73.77 crore

2. Short-term facilities

2.A. Fund-based limits

Sr. No.	Name of Bank / Lender	Rated Amount (₹crore)
1.	Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd.	20.00
2.	HDFC Bank Ltd.	15.00
3.	Axis Bank Ltd.	15.00
	Total	50.00

2.B. Non fund-based limits

Sr. No.	Name of Bank / Lender	Rated Amount (₹crore)	Remarks
1.	Axis Bank Ltd.	2.59	Letter of Credit: ₹2.00 crore as sublimit of Bank Guarantee
2.	State Bank of India	1.50	100% two-way interchangeability between Letter of Credit and Bank Guarantee
	Total	4.09	

Total Short-term facilities: ₹54.09 crore

3. Long-term/Short-term facilities

3.A. Fund-based limits

Sr. No.	Name of Bank / Lender	Rated Amount (₹crore)	Remarks
1.	CTBC Bank Co. Ltd.	30.00	WCDL:sublimit of CC- ₹ one crore and packing credit/post shipment credit of ₹10 crore
	Total	30.00	

Total Long-term/Short-term facilities: ₹30.00 crore

Total facilities (1.A+1.B+2.A+2.B+3.A): ₹157.86 crore



Annexure-4: Complexity level of various instruments rated

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Fixed Deposit	Simple
2	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	Simple
3	Fund-based - LT/ ST-Working Capital Demand loan	Simple
4	Fund-based - ST-Working Capital Demand loan	Simple
5	Non-fund-based - ST-Bank Guarantee	Simple
6	Term Loan-Long Term	Simple

Note on complexity levels of the rated instruments: CARE Ratings has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for any clarifications.

Annexure-5: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instruments/facilities: Not applicable



Contact us

Media Contact

Mradul Mishra Director

CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3596

E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in

Relationship Contact

Ankur Sachdeva Senior Director

CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 91 22 6754 3444

E-mail: Ankur.sachdeva@careedge.in

Analytical Contacts

Sandeep P Director

CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 914428501002

E-mail: sandeep.prem@careedge.in

Ratheesh Kumar Associate Director **CARE Ratings Limited** Phone: 044-28501009

E-mail: ratheesh.kumar@careedge.in

Ali Monish P E Assistant Director **CARE Ratings Limited**

E-mail: alimonish.p@careedge.in

About us:

Established in 1993, CARE Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the RBI. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CARE Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CARE Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CARE Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit.

Disclaimer:

The ratings issued by CARE Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. These ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. The agency does not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE Ratings has based its ratings/outlook based on information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CARE Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating/outlook assigned by CARE Ratings is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietors and the current financial strength of the firm. The ratings/outlook may change in case of withdrawal of capital, or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietors in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE Ratings is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of the ratings of CARE Ratings. The ratings of CARE Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.



CONTACT

CARE Ratings Ltd.

Corporate Office: 4th Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off Eastern Express Highway, Sion (East), Mumbai - 400 022
Phone: +91-22-6754 3456

REGIONAL OFFICE

AHMEDABAD

32, Titanium, Prahaladnagar Corporate Road, Satellite, Ahmedabad - 380 015 Phone: +91-79-4026 5656

ANDHERI – MUMBAI

A Wing - 1102 / 1103, Kanakia Wall Street, Andheri Kurla Road, Chakala, Andheri (E), Mumbai - 400 093

BENGALURU

Unit No. 205-208, 2nd Floor, Prestige Meridian 1, No. 30, M.G. Road, Bengaluru, Karnataka - 560 001 Phone: +91-80-4662 5555

CHENNAI

Unit No. O-509/C, Spencer Plaza, 5th Floor, No. 769, Anna Salai, Chennai - 600 002 Phone: +91-44-2849 7812 / 0811

COIMBATORE

T-3, 3rd Floor, Manchester Square, Puliakulam Road, Coimbatore - 641 037 Phone: +91-422-433 2399 / 450 2399

HYDERABAD

401, Ashoka Scintilla, 3-6-502, Himayat Nagar, Hyderabad - 500 029 Phone: +91-40-4010 2030

KOLKATA

Unit No. A/7/4, 7th Floor, Block A, Apeejay House, 15 Park Street, Kolkata – 700 016. Phone: +91-33-4018 1600

NOIDA

9th floor, C-001/A2, Berger Towers, Sector 16B, Noida, Gautam Budh Nagar, Uttar Pradesh -201301 Phone: +91-120-4452000

PUNE

9th Floor, Pride Kumar Senate, Plot No. 970, Bhamburda, Senapati Bapat Road, Shivaji Nagar, Pune - 411 016 Phone: +91-20- 4000 9000

CIN - L67190MH1993PLC071691